

Case No. S262634

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Defendant-Respondent

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Cedric C. Chao (SBN 76045)
CHAO ADR, PC
One Market Street
Spear Tower, 36th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
cedric.chao@chao-adr.com
Tel: (415) 293-8088

Stanley J. Panikowski (SBN 224232)
Jeanette Barzelay (SBN 261780)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com
jeanette.barzelay@us.dlapiper.com
Tel: (415) 836-2500
Fax: (415) 836-2501

Barbara Parker (SBN 69722)
Doryanna Moreno (SBN 140976)
Maria Bee (SBN 167716)
David Pereda (SBN 237982)
Celso Ortiz (SBN 95838)
Zoe Savitsky (SBN 281616)
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
bparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
dmoreno@oaklandcityattorney.org
mbee@oaklandcityattorney.org
dpereda@oaklandcityattorney.org
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org
zsavitsky@oaklandcityattorney.org
Tel: (510) 238-3601
Fax: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF OAKLAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

I. INTRODUCTION4

II. LEGAL DISCUSSION7

 A. Review Is Needed to Clarify Proposition 26’s
 Exemption of Franchise Fees from Article XIII C’s
 Definition of “Tax,” Which Respondents Fail to
 Meaningfully Rebut.....7

 B. The Court Should Clarify the Proper Application and
 Interpretation of *Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara*13

 C. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify What It
 Means for a Charge to Be “Imposed by a Local
 Government”15

 D. Oakland Established the Practical Importance of
 Immediate Review and Reversal, Which Respondents
 Fail to Rebut.....17

III. CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

County Inmate Telephone Service Cases
(2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354*passim*

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bay Area Toll Authority
(June 29, 2020) __ Cal. App. 5th __, 2020 WL 3496798*passim*

Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 248 (*Jacks*).....*passim*

Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. State Bd. of Equalization
(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 845 16

Zolly v. City of Oakland
(2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73*passim*

Other Authorities

California Constitution, Article XIII A, Section 3, subd.
(b)(4)8, 9

California Constitution, Article XIII A, Section 3, subd. (d)9

California Constitution, Article XIII C, Section 1, subd. (e).....*passim*
